DR. MILEIKOWSKY MEDICAL STAFF HEARING

CORRESPONDENCE INDEX VOLUME III

145	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky Re: Cross Examination	01/04/02 (Completed & faxed 1/11/02 @ 1:45 a.m.
146	To: Dan Willick From: Daniel Wiseman, M.D. Re: Discovery Issues	01/10/02
147	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Exhibit List	01/11/02
148	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Incident Reports	01/12/02
149	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Extension of Time to Respond to 12/24/01 & 1/13/02 Ruling	01/17/02
150	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Motion to Dismiss these Proceedings	01/17/02
151	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Response to 12/24/01 Ruling	01/23/02
152	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Exhibits List	01/28/02
153	To: Dan Willick From: Gil Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Due Process	01/29/02
154	To: Dan Willick From: Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D. Re: Dismissal of Charge #34 (circumcision)	1/28/02

01/13/2007 20:29 FAX

21002/024

Exhibit # 150

01/13/2007 20:29 FAX

Sent by FAX 1/17/02 ± 1:30 P.S. Le: Motion to Dismiss these Traceedings Dear Mr. Williek, Enclosed, please find letter dated 11/6/2000 from Dr. Richard Thepero, In. D. to Dr. Arnold Zukow, Ir. D. Regarding Co. V.J. As Dr. Irani testified in Dur Hearing Dr. Thapriro examined C. V. The Molning after I performed his Circumcision. In his letter Dr. R. Shapiro describes in the 1st & of his letter line, 3 and 4; He Comes in now for evaluation of What

01/13/2007 20:30 FAX

appears to be, Excess skin." On the 2 nd & lines Land 3 Dr. Thagaire Dosewes the following: -, the inner Skin. is intact and is lovering the Coronal In the 3rd & lines 1 to 3 as Thapiro Weites as follows: We have had experience leith these in the past and they Seem to heal pretty Well Without any further treatment Also enclosed, please find the declaration of Debbie Leventer regarding the origin of this document.

01/13/2007 20:30 FAX

Following, please find the seconds of c. V. forovided to my office on 1/11/01 by the office of Dr. IRANI and ZUKOW. As you can bee, my office Was NOT provided at the time this important letter of Dr. Shapiero of 11. 16/00 Sent 2 months PRIOR to our suggest of ALL Records.

You will also note that this importont document was not provided by the MEC in their exhibits books.

Accordingly, please accept into

01/13/2007 20:30 FAX

-1 / 4- 1 documents as fact of my Guen Exhibits Furthermore, in view of the fact that DG. R. Shapino is a Muliologist With Considerable experience in Cir-Cuncisions While my accuse TRANI MEVER performed a liveuncision in Lis life. I Strongly believe that Dr. Shapiro's letter luppolets my dun obser-- vations and declaration of 12/27/01 that not only did this lealy NOT suffer from a lack of Skin AFTER My Circumcision elect still had some ExcEss Thin as documented by the pictures I

01/13/2007 20:31 FAX

I took of his penis on 12/15/00 fee my exhibit #17. V provided to you in 1/01. The exclusion of this very important Netter of DE. Shapiro to Dr. Zukow dated 11/6/00 by the DEC, Dr. TRANI'S testimony, Dr. Lukow and IRANI'S Release of Records is Criminal. It is a Clear violation and flagrant Obstruction of Justice. This letter provides Exculpatory lui--dence and destroys any Eredibility in the charges related to my alleged Wrongdoing in this Circumcision. Accordingly, Jou MUST Dismiss This charge for lause of Tustice.

- p 6 -

The Modus Operandi followed by the MEC, Tenet's attorneys and my accusers in All the alleged charges are the Same i.e. False accusations fully Contradicted by the Facts.

In view of the above, these are not SHAM proceedings, as any other THAM this is the LILTIMATE FRAUD. Hence, I Levely respectfully request that fou Dismiss these possecedings With Adverse findings Against the MEC. Jou Hated Yourself Several times on The Decord that the MEC has NOT Convinced you of Any IMMINENT

01/13/2007 20:31 FAX

- p7-Donger that I may have Caused. I hereby incorporate my frevious Trequests for a DEMURR Where I provided you additional FACTS to Aufsport my Request to DisMiss These proceedings. Among others the 31 charges brought up by the MEC extending Ever 10 years ago Were ALL suled in My favor by The respective Committees that reviewed

My Declarations of 12/27/00 and 1/16/01
Lulomitted to you in 1/01 have all the Lupporting documents attached and incorporated Herein.

C.c. Medical Staff Office-ETRUC

- p8-

Enclosures.

1. Release of Records of C.V. from Dr. Shapiro to my office on 1/16/02. - 2 pages.

2. Declaration of Debbie, Leventer on 1/16/02 - 4 pages

3. Release of Records of C.V. from Dr. TRAN; and Dr. Zukow to my office on 1/1/01 - 4 pages 8171672992

12:04

FROM :

FAX NO. :

Jan. 16 2002 11:33AM

DR MILEIKOWSKY

PAGE 01/81

R168811984

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST YOU TO RELEASE ALL RECORDS TO:

GIL N. MILEIKOWSKY, M.D. 5363 Balbos Boulevard 246 246 Encino, California 91316. (日1歳) 日田1-1日日本

(History & Physical, Pathology, Laboratory, Surgeries, X	SESSION CONCERNING MY (LLNESS/AND/OR TREATMEN
NAME.	DATE OF BIRTH 11-03-50
MAIDEN NAME	
NAMI: UNDER WHICH PATIENT WAS BEEN	
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	,
ADDFIESS	, ,
SIGNATURE	WITNESS MAL
DATE(5-00)	12 - 15 - 00

Fox-818-981-1994

Minlow- Forced to Dr. Sharipo's office

ROM :

FAX NO. :

Jan. 16 2002 11:34AM P2

RICHARD A. SHAPIRO, M.D.
ADULT AND PEDIATRIC UROLOGY
18370 BURBANK BOULEVARD, SUITE 407
TARZANA, CALIFORNIA 91358
(818) 896-4242

November 6, 2000

Arnold Zukow, M.D. 5525 Etiwanda Ave., #212 Tarzana, CA 91356

RE: V

Dear Dr. Zukow:

I greatly appreciate your kind referral of Common Value of This three-day-old male had a neonatal circumcision by the OB at two days of age. He comes in now for evaluation of, what appears to be, excess skin.

Very careful examination reveals that the dorsal skin is almost down to the base of the penis. However, the inner skin is intact and is covering the coronal sulcus.

We have had experience with these in the past and they seem to heal up pretty well without any further treatment, as long as they are carefully watched. Skin grafting at this time is not indicated. The skin should heal. He may need a revision of the adhesions. I will see him in one week. I have asked that they bathe him twice a day and apply Polysporin ointment to the wound.

Sincerely,

Richard Shapiro, M.D.

RS:cs

NA 00:01 N 40/02/1 I called Dr. Shapiro's office to followup on the release of records of foxed on 1/14/02. I asked to speak with the Person in charge of medical records, and was transferred to Nancy. Nancy told me she doesn't have the release. I forced it again, and confirmed with her that she got it.

1/16/02 N 2:50 PM

Nancy from Dr. Shapiro's office fored me two pages:

-Page 1- Our release of records.

- Page 2 - Letter dated 11/6/00 from Dr. Shapiro to Dr. Zukow.

In this letter I noticed that Dr. Shapiro indicates "I will

see him in 1 wh".

Since I did not see the notes of Dr. Shapiro of follow-up visit I called Nancy to check if Came back for a check up, or if there are any other records in the chart's other records

Nancy told me that since that single visit and up to today, casey didn't come back. The letter of Dr. shapiro that she faxed me is the only record in the chart.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above notes of 1/16/02 10: Am and 1/16/02 - 2: 50PM are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge.

1/16/02 - Debbur

RECORDS RELEASE AUTHORIZATION

Dr. Zukow	(Chapter 11 and 12 and 13 and 14 and 15 and	(EF30-306-3673)
	Doctor or Hospital	(FOX '8 18 - 936 - 9709)
V-M-Make 4.	Address	
EREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST Y	OU TO RELEA <mark>SE ALL</mark> F	RECORDS TO:
	GIL N. MILEIKOWSK 5363 Balboa Boul Sulte 245 Encino, California (818) 961-168	levard 91316
istory & Physical, Pathology, Laboratory,	, Surgerles, X-rays, All N	CONCERNING MY ILLNESS/AND/OR TREATM Monitoring Flow Charts). DATE OF BIRTH 11-03-50
AIDEN NAME		DATE OF BIHTH 27-03-00
MI: UNDER WHICH PATIENT WAS SE	Eh.	
CIAL SECURITY NUMBER	41 411	
GNATURE ()		WITNESS Mb HWL
ATE (2-15-00	1 P.P. P. N	122 13 2 00
lease for recor	go to s	310-856-1303. Thanks!
		Thanks!
100-Faxed to Disconfirmed =		

JAN-11-01 12:28	From:DRS. IRANI/ZUKOW/KEER	618959709	7-701	P.01/03 Job-889
ARNOLD H. ZUKOW,M.D.	KENNETH IL KEER ACES VANDA AVENUE / SUITE 217 / TAR	CANAL COMMITTEE	SUNTHDATE 1 1	3 6
····	<u>V</u>			tention, Ele.
12-16-07	Runny nose +	Stulky	y node	,
Age	Weering In	hest	(***	
- 150	CONDAINA			
I.V.B.	goinge News cating	Ok.		
COC CIXEM				
	HEENI NICHT COM IN	Doug TWIST	4	
₽ ₩₩	grown M most st			
(1) GUC (188)	NCIK SUPPL		ALLEHBIES:	OKA-
THE WE	mest deav		ALLERGIES	F:
PEAKPLOW			- WEIDHM A	
NASAL SUCTION	Ap up		(10 10 m and of	
EBHTO CI	Suction Saleni	MOVERATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	The Charles	27
W	Consider frances	A MICROLA	10 - United	
DR INTIALS				
		7		
		HX: OS	<i>7</i> ¥/	
1-8-01		Formula Breset		PSTAP
*** JZ#		Lowfat		WHIB JH
27 7 T	- Padaina wel	NMFC	30	170
	funny noise	PENCH	<u></u>	-3-tulenal
	Total Chi	CAN	1000	aprice -
	10/16511/1	, V		O
Pale	= 4.7 (R) Andi	icoell		Add
M	- Sulet utrac	V E Luy	sclar	+ Count
	Florary &	pylola	100 L	1000
	Mouth Clia	19 810	A) LERGIE	-
		TALL TO SELECT	MIT RETURN !	. – – – .
		9. T	inder Endel time (A. strate)	

8183569709 T-701 P.02/03 Job-869

	HEALTH RECORD	SUZY L.U., M.D.
ARHOLD H. ZUKOW,M.D.	KENNETH R. KEER, M.D. SEZS ETMANDA AVENUE / SUITE 212 / TARYANA CALIFORNIA 91345	11/3/00
MANUE C		Immun., Ele.
10-11-CT)	HX: FAMILY	(ADI
12-1-00 Au 1770	Formula Solid Foods	darta
" 10# 30%	Lowist	darie
Temp. 03:00	- alternation somme cion	
	V-A-1000 VIII	//
	The desired well been	
	the state of the s	
W1.		
My	21/ -20- 42/- (04)	
	21/ - 3 1/2 - (1343)	-
	NYA	
	Handler W	
pate		7
N4		ネ 、
Tens.		
·•••		
<u>12-7-0</u>) Lussy, Cough, Sheeting	
10# 12 15	Studed yesterday	
980		-
	- 10/5 / 2 / L	
(CHOL CHOID	1 hour	
	Charl Ellas	
Date	- Mariana	
DW DTC		
PENGLOW	.3	NKA
NASAL SUCTION	ALLEY	AN ATALLED STA
□ culla	er (**11)*	401 A.

^ JAN-11-01	12:28 From:DRS. IRANI/ZUKOW/KEER	6160963709	T=701 P.03/03 Job=869
CHARLE IL ZUE	Owak n. Illian		1,000 1,000 000 000
		N. TELES	
m 78 30	P R	The state of the s	802-
Yano 97	Born Vac	25 10 6	SUZY LL SLD.
1200	Penisanae	atc	
,	The	bleeding a	750
	last night	heeding a	2. J. C.
an JAPAY	The state of the s	en did circur	75/C \ =
m. Jacobs	1 Willes	FOUTHER GALLA	- OM
THE SIEST	2/41	787 /d	me
	SKINTON	relying.	
JUA DITE !		Scho	
PEAKFLOW	fluck.	Mean	4
NASAL SUCTION	Tomato -6	- de fire	Tes
MED	3 Hours	surt -> In	The state of the s
			-
TIALS	2000 of	March	
- [July 1	
1/217			-
11-17-00 Cc	w Tron / Hx:	Si mil	
305	ormuli	Similar alternal	ina FOUT
1840	tom 2	Solid Foods	11
} -	f 411x	2ster	Hepris # PP
	LET A BOX	uc C	<u></u>
	HISTA LOOKS B		
	of the factor of	od	· 47
		track to	0,
	X	The de	plimo
-	-	14 3	y com
			•
		ANDA	·
		ANDA	
	A.		

108 04

1547 hander

12

		_				
~	ķ)	Λ	٥.	2	γ.	_
	IV.	1)	п.	n	٦	

MEDICAL STAFF SERVICES OFFICE ENCINO-TARZANA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE:_		1/25/02	क ा	1 % 1 %
ATTENT	ION:	ail Mile	ikowsky n	ME:
FAX TO:		(310) 85	18-1303	
FROM:	DEBE STAF	TE MILLER, CI F SERVICES – FAX	MSC, DIRECTO (# (818) 708-7219	OR MEDICAL
The transn you do not	uission l receive	nas pages, IN all pages please call	CLUDING this co (818) 708-5566.	ver sheet. If
MESSAGE):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
WWW.				

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain information belonging to Encino/Tarzana Regional Medical Center and are confidential and/or legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employes, or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, dissemination, distribution or the taking of any action, in reliance on the contents of this transmitted information is STRICTLY PROPERTIED. If you have received this facsimile in error, please notify as IMMEDIATELY.

Encino-Tarzuna Regional Medical Center 18321 Clark Street, Tarzana, CA 91356

Encino · Tarzana Regional Medical Center

Tarzana Hospital
Tenet HealthSystem

Tarzona Hospital 18321 Clark Street Tarzona, CA 91356

Jenuary 25, 2002

Daniel H. Willick, Esq. Law Offices of Daniel H. Willick 1925 Century Park East Seventeenth Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067

Re: Hearing Of Gil Mileikowsky, M.D.

Dear Mr. Willick:

This letter shall serve as the Medical Executive Committee's ("MEC") response to issues reised in . Dr. Mileikowsky's latters dated January 17, and 22, 2002.

1. Response to your rulings dated December 24, 2001 and January 3, 2002.

Dr. Mileikowsky submitted multiple requests for an extension of time to respond to issues addressed in your rulings dated December 24, 2001 and Jenuary 3, 2002. Each request was premised on Dr. Mileikowsky's assertion that due to the complexity of the issues, he needed to have his newly retained attorneys, of the law firm of Miroh and Mirch, assist him with a response. Dr. Mileikowsky further attested that the attorneys were both busy in trial and needed additional time to review all of the outstanding issues.' You granted each request for an extension.

Despite your leniency in granting the law firm of Mirch and Mirch additional time to respond, it was Dr. Mileikowsky who submitted a response. In fact, Dr. Mileikowsky simply submitted old arguments made by his previous attorney, Arthur Chenen, Esq., in the prior appellate hearing and the Order and Findings of the Appellate Review Body of the Governing Board ("Governing Board") of Encino-Tarzana Regional Medical Center from the prior hearing which have no relevance to the issues pending in this hearing.

The only issue before the Governing Board was whether Dr. Mileikowsky had adequate notice that his continued fallure to comply with discovery, i.e. document production, could result in a finding that he had waived his right to a hearing. Clearly, the facts and the issues in the present hearing are distinguishable and are far more serious and extensive in nature.

The record clearly reflects that Dr. Mileikowsky has not only failed to comply with discovery requests, he has repeatedly failed to timely submit response briefs relating to outstanding issues. Further,

Sce Dr. Milcikowsky's letters dated January 2, 11 and 17, 2002.

Dr. Mileikowsky has acted in an unprofessional, disruptive and threatening manner which resulted in the termination of at least two hearing sessions. He has falled to produce copies of exhibits which he intends to introduce at the hearing and when he attempts to discuss documents which have not been admitted, he argues vehemently for their introduction into evidence which results in delays and further disruptions. Dr. Mileikowsky's most recent letters assert his intentions to violate your rulings regarding the conduct of the hearing and he continues to use inappropriate personal invective. Finally, Dr. Mileikowsky has been placed on notice that his disruptive behavior and continued fallure to comply with your rulings will result in:

1) a ruling that he submit his testimony or other evidence in writing and by the way of a written affidavit (sworn statement); or 2) a finding that Dr. Mileikowsky's behavior constitutes such a material failure to follow procedure for the hearing required by the law and by the Medical Staff Bylaws ("Bylaws") that Dr. Mileikowsky is in default or has forfeited his right to a hearing.

The MEC relterates its December 31, 2001 arguments and recommendations and requests that you appropriately warn and advise Dr. Mileikowsky in the form of a Ruling that any further failure by him to comply with California law, the Bylaws, or your rulings can result in your making a finding that he has failed to proceed, without good cause, and therefore, he has walved his right to a hearing and appellate review. Further, the MEC requests that you set a firm deadline for Dr. Mileikowsky to submit a written assurance that he will comply with your January 3, 2002 rulings relating to the conduct of the hearing, and including the submission of written closing arguments. Such an order should be effective to stop such inappropriate conduct, would allow the completion of this hearing and would permit the JRC to make findings based on the evidence.

The MEC glab requests that you impose all sanctions threatened in your October 12, 2001 ruling by: 1) denying Dr. Milelkowsky any additional time to correct his default with regard to his production of discovery documents, admission of exhibits and a submission of a response brief concerning peer review where the MEC does not contend in this hearing that Dr. Milelkowsky's underlying patient care is deficient; 2) informing the JRC on the record of the requirements set forth by California law, the Bylaws and your rulings regarding the production of documents, the admission of exhibits and submission of response briefs; 3) informing the JRC that it is Dr. Mileikowsky's choice to ignore these requirements and that is the only reason that he may not introduce any documents or a response brief at this late date; and 4) review, they may find that the Medical Staff's peer review of Dr. Mileikowsky's patient care was reasonable and warranted as to those peer review matters where the charges against Dr. Mileikowsky are that he falled to participate in, cooperate in, or obstructed peer review.

Request to Dismiss Charge No. 34 and to Admit Documents

Dr. Mileikowsky's January 17, 2002 letter, timed at 1;30, p.m. requests that you dismiss Charge No. 34; that you make adverse findings against the MEC and dismiss these entire proceedings; and, in the alternative, you permit him to admit documents which he alleges exculpate him.

Dr. Mileikowsky bases his requests on a letter sent by Dr. Shapiro to Dr. Zukow, dated November 6, 2000, and portions of what appear to be a physician office health care record ("office record"). Dr. Mileikowsky contends that the MEC's failure to produce said documents is a "clear violation and flagrant obstruction of justice", and that these documents provide exculpatory evidence which destroys the

² Ruling dated November 30, 2001.

³ Ruling dated December 24, 2001.

-NO. 863----P. 4-

oredibility of the MEC's charge related to his alleged wrongdoing in this circumcision case. Dr. Milelkowsky then requests to admit these documents into evidence at the hearing.

Despite Dr. Mileikowsky's allegation, the MEC was not made privy to Dr. Shapiro's letter or Dr. Zukow's office records, therefore the MEC could not produce them. Furthermore, neither the letter nor the office records exculpate Dr. Mileikowsky. In fact, the letter which states "We have had experience with these in the past and they seem to heal..., as long as they are carefully watched" and "Me may need a revision of the adhesions" [emphasis added], and the office record which indicates that the Infant's penis and that the injury required the additional medical attention of a prologist.

Dr. Mileikowsky has had ample time to gather these documents to support his defense, yet he waited until after the MEC's witness testified to Charge No. 34 and now he contends that he just received this evidence. However, the release forms for said records were both eighed and dated December 15, 2000. The letter is not signed by Dr. Shapiro and it appears to be altered, in addition, only selective portions of the effice record were submitted.

With regard to Dr. Mileikowsky's request to dismiss Charge No. 34, if Dr. Mileikowsky complies with your rulings, he will have emple opportunity to present his own defense after the MEC completes its case. Further, if Dr. Mileikowsky believes these documents exculpate him, then he should present these documents during his defense, if he can demonstrate that he could not have obtained them and offered them as exhibits in a timely manner. Moreover, the hearing officer is not the person to weigh the evidence, the JRC does that.

Based on the foregoing, the MEC requests that you deny Dr. Milelkowsky's requests to dismiss Charge No. 34; to make adverse findings against the MEC and dismiss the entire proceedings and to submit these documents into evidence at the hearing.

Thank you for your attention to these issues.

Richard Wolfsberg, M.D.

Cereiy

cc: Gil Milelkowsky, M.D. (facsîmile and US Certified Mail)
Kevin Mirch, Esq.
Debbie Miller, CMSC
Jay D. Christensen. Esq.

JAN. 17. 2002 6:08 PM

NO. 786 F. 2

CONFIDENTIAL

Attention - Medical Staff Office

ETRMC

FAX (818) 609,2288

FAX (818) 708,7219-Dobbie Direct

FAX (818) 708,5382-K. Evans

Fron: Gil, Dil Ei Kowsky In

FAX (310) 8581303

TEL (310) ------ 00.

and the same transfer with the second of a second control of the second of the second of the second of the second

entropy of the control of the contro